

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Case No.: 0:21-md-02994-RAR**

In re:

**MEDNAX SERVICES, INC.,
CUSTOMER DATA SECURITY BREACH LITIGATION**

This Document Relates to All Actions

**MEDNAX'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....2
 - A. Plaintiffs Misconstrue the Eleventh Circuit’s *Green-Cooper* Decision.....2
 - B. Even if Actual Access Were Sufficient to Confer Article III Standing, Plaintiffs Have No Evidence Their Information Was Actually Accessed in the Cyberattack.....3
 - C. No Plaintiff Has Demonstrated Actual Misuse of Their Data that Is Fairly Traceable to the Cyberattack.3
 - 1. Several Plaintiffs Have Conceded Their Information Was Not Misused.....3
 - 2. Mednax Did Not Possess the Social Security Numbers Plaintiffs Allegedly Found on the Dark Web.....4
 - 3. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Evidence of Other Misuse Is Not Fairly Traceable to the Cyberattack.....5
 - D. Plaintiffs’ Other Theories Are Insufficient to Establish Article III Standing.6
 - 1. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Emotional Distress, Mitigation Measures, and Loss of Privacy Are Insufficient Because There Is No Imminent Risk of Future Harm.6
 - 2. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Diminution in Value Depend on Their Information Being Accessed and There Is No Evidence of Actual Access.....7
- II. Plaintiffs Fail to Show that a Genuine Issue of Material Fact Exists on Any of Their Substantive Claims.8
 - A. Mednax Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiff Cohen’s Maryland Consumer Protection Act (“MCPA”) Claim.....8
 - B. Mednax Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiff Larsen’s Arizona Consumer Fraud Act (“ACFA”) Claim.....9
 - C. Plaintiff Rumely’s California Consumer Records Act (“CCRA”) Claim Fails.10
 - D. Mednax Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiff Rumely’s Confidentiality of Medical Information Act (“CMIA”) Claim.10
 - E. Plaintiff Jay’s Washington Consumer Protection Act (“WCPA”) Claim Fails.....11
 - F. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Injunctive Relief Under FDUTPA.....12
 - G. Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claim Fails.....12
 - i. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Governed By a Multitude of State Laws.....12
 - ii. Mednax Had no Duty to Protect Plaintiffs’ PII/PHI from Third-Party Criminal Conduct.13
 - iii. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by the Economic Loss Rule.....14
 - iv. Plaintiffs Fail to Offer Evidence of Any Legally Cognizable Damages.15
 - v. There Is No Issue of Material Fact as to Causation.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D. Md.2013)	8
<i>Alvarez v. Allergan Sales, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 6061730 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 9, 2021)	5
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5
<i>Arevalo v. Mentor Worldwide LLC</i> , 2022 WL 16753646 (11th Cir. Nov. 8, 2022).....	5
<i>Baldwin v. Nat’l W. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4206736 (W.D. Mo. Sep. 15, 2021).....	14
<i>Barnhill v. A&M Homebuyers, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3586448 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2022)	9
<i>Calderon v. SIXT Rent A Car, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 4355761 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 20, 2022)	12
<i>Dugas v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6523428 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2016).....	10
<i>Ellis v. England</i> , 432 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2005)	1, 2
<i>G.G. v. Valve Corp.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (W.D. Wash. 2022), <i>aff’d sub nom. Galway v. Valve Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 334012 (9th Cir. Jan. 20, 2023).....	11, 12
<i>Gonzalez-Gonzalez-Jimenez de Ruiz v. United States</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	7
<i>Green v. eBay Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 2066531 (E.D. La. May 4, 2015).....	15
<i>Green-Cooper v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.</i> , 73 F. 4th 883 (11th Cir. 2023)	2, 3, 7, 13
<i>Guinn v. AstraZeneca Pharms. LP</i> , 602 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2010)	5

In re Blackbaud, Inc.,
567 F. Supp. 3d 667 (D.S.C. 2021) 14

In re Capital One Consumer Data Security Breach Litigation.
488 F. Supp. 3d 374 (E.D. Va. 2020) 14, 15

In re Marriott Int’l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2020 WL 6290670 (D. Md. Oct. 27, 2020)..... 14

In re: Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
313 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 14

Krefting v. Kaye-Smith Enterprises, Inc.,
2023 WL 4846850 (W.D. Wash. July 28, 2023)..... 13

Larsen v. Citibank FSB,
871 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2017) 9

Mackey v. Belden, Inc.,
2021 WL 3363174 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 3, 2021) 14

Marshall v. City of Cape Coral,
797 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1986) 5

Peery v. Hansen,
585 P.2d 574 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1978) 10

Porter v. Ray,
461 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2006) 11

Purchnicki v. Envision Healthcare Corp.,
439 F.Supp.3d 1226 (D. Nev. 2020)..... 15

Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.,
693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012) 8

Rowden v. Target Corp.,
2021 WL 2554047 (M.D. Fla. June 22, 2021) 4

Ruskiewicz v. Okla. City Univ.,
2023 WL 6471716 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 4, 2023) 2

Swint v. City of Carrollton,
859 F. App’x 395 (11th Cir. 2021) 10

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 3

<i>Tsao v. Captiva MVP Rest. Partners, LLC</i> , 986 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Tucker v. Am. Residential Servs., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 1471683 (D. Md. Mar. 26, 2018)	9
<i>Walker v. CSX Transp. Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 1392 (11th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Webb v. Injured Workers Pharmacy, LLC</i> , 72 F.4th 365 (1st Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Wheeling v. Selene Finance LP</i> , 250 A.3d 197 (Md. 2021)	9
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1, 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	1
Local Rule 56.1	1
STATUTES	
A.R.S. § 44-1528.....	10
